

No. 17-16206

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WINSTON SMITH; JANE DOE I; and JANE DOE II, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, INC.; et al.,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
D.C. No. 5:16-cv-01282-EJD
Honorable Edward J. Davila

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Paul R. Kiesel (CA SBN 119854)
Jeffrey A. Koncius (CA SBN 189803)
Nicole Ramirez (CA SBN 279017)
KIESEL LAW LLP
8648 Wilshire Boulevard
Beverly Hills, CA 90211-2910
Tel.: 310-854-4444

Jay Barnes
Rod Chapel
BARNES & ASSOCIATES
219 East Dunklin Street, Suite A
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Tel.: 573-634-8884

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
(Additional Attorneys Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACEBOOK IGNORES AND MISREPRESENTS THE RECORD.....2

III. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT CONSENT TO FACEBOOK TRACKING THEIR HEALTH COMMUNICATIONS WITH ENTITIES THAT INCLUDE PLAINTIFFS’ HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS.....5

 A. *Theofel and Norman-Bloodsaw* Are on Point5

 B. HIPAA and California Civil Code Section 1798.91 Apply8

 C. Even Absent HIPAA or Section 1798.91, the District Court Applied, and Facebook Urges, the Wrong Test for Consent 11

 D. Consent Is a Question of Fact 12

 E. Facebook Is Bound by the Promises of Its Third-Party Partners, Whether It Had Actual, Constructive, Imputed, or No Knowledge at All..... 12

 F. The District Court’s Double-Standard for Facebook and Ordinary Consumers 13

 G. Tort and Contract Law on Consent Are Consistent 14

IV. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLED CLAIMS..... 18

 A. The ECPA Claim Is Proper 18

 1. Facebook is not a party to Plaintiffs’ communications with health care entities 18

 2. Facebook’s actions had tortious intent.....22

 3. Facebook acquired content22

 4. Plaintiffs adequately alleged use of a device24

 B. Plaintiffs Stated CIPA Claims.....25

1.	California Penal Code section 631(a)	25
2.	California Penal Code section 632.....	25
C.	Intrusion Upon Seclusion / Constitutional Invasion of Privacy.....	27
1.	Plaintiffs had a reasonable expectation of privacy in the data	27
2.	Highly offensive / serious invasion is a question of fact	28
3.	Plaintiffs' claim for breach of the implied covenant is appropriate	29
4.	Fraud is adequately pled	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

April Enters. v. KTTV
147 Cal. App. 3d 805 (1983) 16, 26

Architects & Contractors Est. Svc., Inc. v. Smith
164 Cal. App. 3d 1001 (1985)17

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 9, 10

Badie v. Bank of America
67 Cal. App. 4th 779 (1998)15

Bell v. Morrison
26 U.S. 351 (1828).....12

Berkson v. GoGo, LLC
97 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....13

Campbell v. Facebook
77 F. Supp. 3d 836 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....28

Careau & Co. v. Sec. Pac. Bus. Credit, Inc.
222 Cal. App. 3d 1371 (1990)30

Celador Internat’l Ltd. v. The Walt Disney Co.
347 F. Supp. 2d 846 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....30

City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch
60 Cal. App. 4th 445 (1998)14

City of Hope Nat’l Med. Ctr. v. Genentech, Inc.
43 Cal. 4th 375 (2008)15

Crowley v. CyberSource Corp.
166 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....24

Cuyler v. U.S.
362 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2004)10

Fogelstrom v. Lamps Plus, Inc.
195 Cal. App. 4th 986 (2011)28

Google Privacy Policy Litig.
58 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....28

Hayter Trucking Inc. v. Shell Western E & P, Inc.
18 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1993)15

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.
827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)29

In re: Anthem II
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70594 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2016).....31

In re: Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.
162 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....31

In re: Carrier IQ
78 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....24

In re: Facebook Privacy Litig.
572 Fed.App’x 494 (9th Cir. 2014) (unpublished).....30

In re: Google Cookie
806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015) 18, 29

In re: Pharmatrak
329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 11, 19, 20, 22

In re: Zynga Privacy Litig.
750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)23

Joffe v. Google
746 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2013) 21, 22

Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.
302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)20

Ladd v. Warner Bros. Entm’t, Inc.
184 Cal. App. 4th 1298 (2010).....30

Low v. LinkedIn
900 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....28

Matera v. Google
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107918 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2016)28

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkley Lab.
135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) 7, 11

Opperman v. Path
87 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....29

People v. Nakai
183 Cal. App. 4th 499 (2010)26

Potter v. Havlicek
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122211 (S.D. Ohio June 23, 2008).....24

Pure Wafer Inc. v. City of Prescott
845 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2017)12

Riley v. California
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....27

Theofel v. Farey-Jones
359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004) 7, 11

U.S. v. Forrester
512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2007) 3, 27

U.S. v. Pasha
332 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1964)21

U.S. v. Szymuszkiewicz
622 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2010)24

Ung v. Facebook, Inc.
Case No. 1-12-cv-217245 (Santa Clara Cty Jul. 2, 2012).....29

Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch.
11 Cal. 4th 1 (1995).....29

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 2510(8)22

18 U.S.C. § 312127

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(a)(2)10

45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b)(2).....9

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.9110

Cal. Penal Code § 631(a)25

Cal. Penal Code § 632.....26

Cal. Penal Code § 632(c)25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CACI No. 31415

CACI No. 31715

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 852A(3), cmt. g.....11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892B.....17
